



\$~28 & 29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7787/2016 and CM APPL. 32176/2016**

BASU DEV SARKAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms Smriti Sinha with Ms S. Pathak,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Ms
Arshya Singh and Mr Siddhant Dutt,
Advocates for GNCTD.
Mr Ruchir Mishra with Mr Mukesh
K. Tiwari, Advocates for UOI.

+ **W.P.(C) 7859/2016 and CM APPLs. 32492 and 37227/2016**

ANIRUDH WADHWA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr Satyam Thareja with Mr
Pratyaksh Sikodia, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr Anuj Aggarwal, ASC with Ms
Arshya Singh and Mr Siddhant Dutt,
Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

18.01.2024

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. List the matters on 16.07.2024, along with W.P.(C) 1800/2017.
2. Meanwhile, the interim order dated 06.09.2016 is made absolute during the pendency of the writ petition.
- 2.1 Accordingly, CM APPL. 32176/2016 in W.P.(C) 7787/2016 and CM APPL. 32492 in W.P.(C) 7859/2016 are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & connected matter

page 1 of 2



CM APPL. 37227/2016 in W.P.(C) 7859/2016 [Application filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking permission to place on record additional documents]

3. This is an application whereby, the petitioner seeks to incorporate additional grounds in the accompanying writ petition.

3.1 The additional grounds are incorporated in paragraph 4.

4. The prayer made in the application is allowed.

5. The respondents are, however, given leave to file an additional affidavit, if deemed necessary.

6. If a decision is taken to file an additional affidavit, the same shall be filed within the next four (04) weeks.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 18, 2024 / tr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

W.P.(C) 7787/2016 & connected matter

page 2 of 2